BILFINGEIBERGER SIEMENS GAE

Civil

Bilfinger Berger~Siemens— CAF
Consortium

Our ref: 25.1.201/EKi/6338
BSC Consortium Office

9 Lochside Avenue

29 July 2010 Edinburgh Park
Edinburgh
EH12 9DJ
tie limited United Kingdom
CityPoint '
65 Haymarket Terrace :)‘:_”e- _
Edinburgh i
EH12 5HD

For the attention of Steven Bell — Project Tram Director

Dear Sirs,

Edinburgh Tram Network Infraco
Project Carlisle — Guaranteed Maximum Price Proposal

As you are aware, under an initiative known as “Project Carlisle”, Infraco has been requested by tie to
develop a Guaranteed Maximum Price Proposal based upon a reduced scope and accelerated
programme in an effort to allow tie to obtain a cost effective and revenue generating tram network.

While we believe the attached Proposal and Programme are both comprehensive and achievable, we
are fully cognizant that not every tie desire has been incorporated, and as a matter of clarity, not
every Infraco cost has been included in the price.

For the purpose of audit and transparency, and as already in place, we are fully prepared to enter into
discussion with Mr Jim Molyneux of Gordon Harris Partnership in an effort to transfer the necessary
knowledge of how this Guaranteed Maximum Price was prepared so that he can subsequently
discuss this detail with you.

Infraco recognises that due to the time constraints placed upon it and it's Sub Contractors, with
regard to the Project Carlisle pricing effort, that the prices provided have not been fully reviewed and
it would be reasonable to expect that the Sub Contractor prices may be able to be reduced after
further discussion. Infraco would be happy to work with you to achieve this aim.

The Guaranteed Maximum Price, as developed and pertaining to the attached scope and Programme
is outlined in the attached Proposal. For the avoidance of doubt this Proposal relates solely to the
scope and corresponding programme of the Project Carlisle initiative and to that extent shall
supersede all estimates and proposals provided in relation with the Edinburgh Tram Network (ETN)
once implemented by a tie Change Order.

This proposal is submitted without prejudice to Infraco’s whole rights and remedies and no party may
rely on any statement, declaration or representation contained within this proposal, whether express
or implied, in any court proceedings, arbitration, adjudication, mediation or other form of
determination or negotiation without the express written consent of Infraco. This proposal shall not
constitute an offer or create any legally binding obligation on Infraco.

Siemens plc Registered Office: Sir William Stemenj §ausre Frimley Camberley Surrey GU16 8QD Registered in England & Wales Company No: 727817

Bilfinger Berger Civil UK Limited Registered Lffiz8) #4(0 Daresbury Park, Warrington, Cheshire, WA4 4BS. Registered in England & Wales Company No: 2418086
Construcciones Y Auxiliar de Ferrocarriles S A. Regn%red Office Jose Maria lturrioz 26, 20200 Beasain, Gipuzkoa. Registered in Spain. CIF: A-20001020

TIE00885457_0001



BILFINGE! BERGER SIEMENS GAE

Civil

As always, we will avail ourselves to meet at your convenience to discuss this Proposal.

Yours faithfull

Project Director
Bilfinger Berger Siemens CAF Consortium

ECH M.Foerder
M.Berrozpe

Enc: Guaranteed Maximum Price Proposal

Bilfinger Berger Civil UK Limited Registered Office: 7400 Taresiury Park, Warrington, Cheshire, WA4 4BS. Registered in England & Wales Company No: 2418086
Stemens pic Registered Office: Sir Willlam Siemens SqualfiFriffiey Cambertey Surrey GU16 8QD Registered in England & Wales Company No: 727817
Construcciones Y Auxiliar de Ferrocarnles S.A. Registered Effiict Jose Maria tturnoz 26, 20200 Beasain, Gipuzkoa. Registered in Spain. CiF: A-20001020

.'x.

TIE00885457_0002



INFRACO “PROJECT CARLISLE” PROPOSAL
29 JULY 2010

INFRACO CONSIDERS THIS PROPOSAL TO BE
CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION AND SUBMITS IT
WITHOUT PREJUDICE

INFRACO RESERVES THE RIGHT TO REVISE,
RESUBMIT, AND/OR WITHDRAW THIS PROPOSAL
AT ITS CONVENIENCE

CONFIDENTIAL — Project Carlisle Initiative Proposal Pagc 1 of 33

T

TIE00885457_0003



CONTENTS
Preface
Executive Summary
Appendices
Appendix 1
Appendix 2
Appendix 3
Appendix 4

Appendix 5

Attachments

Guaranteed Maximum Price
Valuation of tie Changes
GMP Drawings

Scope

Programme

Supplemental Information CD:

Appendix .1
Appendix 1.2
Appendix 1.3
Appendix 1.4
Appendix 2.1
Appendix 3.1a
Appendix 3.1h
Appendix 3.1¢

Appendix 5.1

BBUK GMI* Breakdown

Siemens GMP Breakdown

CAF GMP Breakdown

SDS GMP Breakdown

Prolongation Calculation Worksheet
GMP Drawing Repister 1

GMP Drawing Register 2

GMP Drawings Register 3

GMP Programme

Project Carlisic BBUK GMP CD

Appendiy, 3.1

GMP Drawings

Carlisle Siemens Appendix 3 CD

Appendix 3.2

Siemens Submissions

CONFIDENTIAL — Project Carlisle Initiative Proposal

Pagc 2 of 33

T

TIE00885457_0004



PREFACE

Through an iterative and joint process, under an initiative known as “Project Carlisle”, tie has
resolved to utilise the public purse to obtain “best value” to construct a reduced scope of the
Infraco. To this extent, Infraco has developed this Guaranteed Maximum Price Proposal based
upon its assumed scope and programme that it believes is both comprehensive and achievable.

The purpose of Project Carlisle is to set aside existing contractual problems by allowing the
Parties to agree an amicable solution which will permit the Project to move forward for the
benefit of the City. The key to the success of this initiative will be a forward looking
perspective and a commitment by both Parties to work in mutual co-operation to fulfil their
agreed roles and responsibilities, and agreement to minimise the escalation of any dispute
beyond the Senior Representatives of each of the Parties.

Infraco recognises that tie is in the process of drafting a Change Order to execute the Project
Carlisle initiative therefore the purpose of this Proposal is to identify the requirements necessary
to incorporate this initiative into the Infraco Contract.

Infraco commits to work with tie to expeditiously develop the output of the Project Carlisle
Change Order to reflect the final negotiated terms. However, in view of the adoption of Project
Carlisle and the Guaranteed Maximum Price, we believe Provisional Sums, Value Engineering,
Incentivisation, and terms regarding Uninsured Economic Losses, included in the Infraco
Contract, would no longer be applicable or appropriate.

We would welcome further discussion with you on these areas as well as the various other terms
of the Infraco Contract which we believe will require to be reviewed. We would expect such
discussions to extend to the performance security package, and a simplified, effective and
efficient, Change mechanism to facilitate the uninterrupted progression of the Infraco Works.

As part of Project Carlisle, Infraco is committed to providing a fully functional tram system.
We appreciate that this will not be possible without a Terminus at a suitable location, however,
at this stage Infraco does not have sufficient information to provide a Guaranteed Maximum
Price for works between the Terminal Point and Terminus. As such this proposal does not
include works east of the Terminal Point. Both civil and systems works have been excluded
from this proposal for the following issues:

1. Agreement on the location of a Terminus

2. System functionality and /or reliability

3. Contract conditions for the works to be performed east of the Terminal Point

4. Modification of the Infraco Contract with regard to risk allocation, warranties,
indemnities, and performance security in relation to tie’s executions and management of the
civil work.

Once we have an understanding of tie’s proposed arrangements for execution of the civil works
east of Princes Street and how the interface with systems and trackwork for this section will be
managed we will be better able to provide a Guaranteed Maximum Price for Terminal Point to
the Terminus. The preferred solution is for BSC to undertake the civil works east of Princes
Street and we invite tie’s constructive response to this proposal.

For the avoidance of doubt this Proposal relates solely to the scope and corresponding
programme of the Project Carlisle initiative and to that extent shall supersede all estimates and
proposals provided in relation with the Edinburgh Tram Network (ETN) once implemented by a
tie Change Order. This proposal is submitted without prejudice to Infraco’s whole rights and

CONFIDENTIAL - Project Carlisle Initiative Proposal Page 3 of 33

TIE00885457_0005



remedics and no party may to rely on any statement, declaration or representation contained
within this proposal, whether express or implied, in any court proceedings, arbitralion,
adjudication, mediation or other form of determination or negotiation without the express
written content of Infraco. This proposal shall not constitute an offer or create any legally
hinding obligation on lofraco.

CONFIDENTIAL - Project Carlisle Initiative Proposal Page 40f33 ,
LT

TIE00885457_0006




EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
Introduction

Further to your request, we are pleased to enclose our proposal to carry out the Infraco Works
within the existing Infraco Contract, as modified under the Project Carlisle initiative.

The Scope

We have prepared our proposal based on the scope set out in this Proposal. In essence, we will
carry out the works shown on the GMP Drawings, which offer a buildable design meeting the
Project's aspirations.

Given that the design is now in an advanced state, we would expect that any future changes to
design will be minimal. We believe that our proposal in this regard will help to remove some of

the obstacles which have hampered progress of the Project to date.

Our Pricing Assumptions

As a result of the above, we are able to offer our Guaranteed Maximum Price on the basis of a
minimal number of Pricing Assumptions. We would like to take this opportunity to assure you
that we have looked to minimise the number of Pricing Assumptions to provide greater certainty
to both Parties and for the benefit of the Project as a whole.

A shortened list of Pricing Assumptions can be found at Appendix 4. The main items be
summarised as follows:

1. Infraco will build to the GMP Drawings. The GMP Drawings will not be amended
other than by way of a tie Change

2. CEC will approve the GMP Drawings in expedient fashion.

3. Infraco will not take the risk of dealing with contaminated ground (including by
invasive species)

4. Infraco will not take any risk associated with the discovery and/or replacement of
utilities

5. Infraco has accepted the risk to remove and replace soft materials to the extent
identified on the GMP Drawings

6. Infraco will not take the risk on obstructions or voids being discovered below the
original ground level

7. Infraco and tie shall agree a revised Milestone Payment Schedule acceptable to both
Parties

8. CEC will grant all consents and technical approvals for the Integrated Trackform design
shown on the GMP Drawings

9. No work will be carried out beyond the Terminal Point.
In addition we anticipate that the majority of the existing Pricing Assumptions will no longer be

required. Those remaining are of a less contentious nature than the existing design related ones
eg. PA 33 which provides that third parties shall not carry out works which impact upon the

CONFIDENTIAL — Project Carlisle Initiative Proposal Page S of 33

M

TIE00885457_0007




Infraco Works. Pricing Assumptions such as 3.4.1 which have been more problematic to date
would be removed. We look forward to discussing this with you.

The Programme

Our proposed Programme is set out at Appendix 5. This shows Sectional Completion Dates of:
1. Section A —24 May 2011
2. Section B — 15 September 2011

3. Section C — End of construction 22 May 2012 - End of Testing &Commissioning 20
August 2012

4, Section D — 19 November 2012

The Programme which was exclusively set up for the implementation of Project Carlisle is
challenging but achievable and Infraco is fully committed to delivering it.

The Guaranteed Maximum Price

In light of the above, we are able to offer a ‘Guaranteed Maximum Price’ of £433,290,156 and
€5,829,805, less amounts previously paid. We believe this is a fair and reasonable offer which
we hope, when seen as part of this Proposal, will prove acceptable to tie.

A detailed breakdown is provided at Appendix 1.

Revised tie Change Mechanism

We believe that Project Carlisle offers an excellent opportunity to remedy what has previously
been a major source of contention on the Project - namely Clause 80. Our proposal will commit
Infraco to working whilst Estimates are agreed subject to payment being received for works
carried out during that period.

The revised mechanism would operate as follows:

1. tie will be required to issue a tie Notice of Change upon the occurrence of a change
event, or upon Infraco notifying it of such an occurrence.

2. Failure to issue a tie Notice of Change will result in the matter being referred to DRP.

3. Infraco to prepare an Estimate within existing contractual timescales, following receipt
of a tie Notice of Change.

4. A finite period to be allowed for agreement of the Estimate failing which the matter will
be referred to DRP.

5. Infraco will commit to carrying out the works associated with the tie Change in advance
of agreement or determination of the Estimate, and where necessary, in advance of the
production of an Estimate in accordance with the Programme.

6. Infraco to be paid, on an interim basis in line with the Estimate.

7. Note that as set out above, Infraco will continue to build the design set out in the GMP
Drawings until it receives a tie Notice of Change instructing otherwise.

CONFIDENTIAL — Project Carlisle Initiative Proposal Page 6 of 33

Y"S%

TIE00885457_0008



It is our firm belief that the above changes offer an equitable solution for both Parties, allowing
uninterrupted progress of the Works to continue and a swifter delivery of the ETN.

Priority of Project Carlisle

Given the innovative nature of Project Carlisle and the impact of our Proposal on the existing
Infraco Contract, both Parties would be required to accept that the product of this Proposal will
take precedence over any conflicting existing Infraco Contract obligation.

Conclusion

We believe that our proposal provides an excellent opportunity for both sides to move forward
in a positive direction. The key aspects of our proposal can be summarised as follows:

1. A Guaranteed Maximum Price based on a well-developed design

2. A fully optimised Programme providing the most sensible and expedient method of
delivering the Project

3. Asignificantly reduced number of Pricing Assumptions

4. A simplified Change mechanism which allows progress to continue while Clause 80
runs its course.

Whilst we anticipate that much time and work will be required to align the Infraco Contract with
the changes brought about by Project Carlisle, not least to the Employer's Requirements and
Infraco Proposals, there is an immediate need to resolve outstanding issues relating to the
approval of form to Sub Contract for key Sub-Contractors and the Permits to Commence work
in order to demonstrate the benefit of Project Carlisle to the general public.

We also believe that the success of the Project could be ensured by the appointment of a full
time mediator to resolve differences, and continually engage both Parties in constructive

dialogue.

We look forward to discussing the Proposal in further detail with you in the coming weeks and
hope that a satisfactory outcome can be achieved for both Parties.

CONFIDENTIAL - Project Carlisle Initiative Proposal Page 7 of 33

T

TIE00885457_0009



DEFINITIONS USED IN THIS PROPOSAL

"Project Carlisle Change Order" for the purposes of this Proposal refers to the issue by tie of
a Change Order to incorporate the ‘Project Carlisle’ initiative.

“GMP Drawings” means the GMP Drawings, Specifications and Schedules, listed in Appendix
3 of this Proposal.

“Guaranteed Maximum Price” means, on the basis of the scope and assumptions referenced

in this Proposal, the sum set out in Appendix 1 as the same may be varied in accordance with
the principles set out in this Proposal and the remaining terms of the Infraco Contract.

“Actual Cost” means all direct and indirect cost/expenditure incurred whether on or off Site
including overheads, finance, and other charges and allowances allocable thereto.

“Estimated Actual Cost” means, a reasonable estimate of Actual Costs, based upon the
available information, terms, and conditions known at the time of estimation. It is anticipated
that Estimated Costs may vary from the Actual Costs.

“Programme” means the Programmes contained in Appendix 5

“Terminal Point” is defined at the East end of Princes Street (Inbound track Chainage 121382
and Outbound Chainage 121377)

“Terminus” is the location required to reverse trams for the proposed service operation.

CONFIDENTIAL - Project Carlisle Initiative Proposal Page 8 0£33 )

TIE00885457_0010




APPENDIX 1

GUARANTEED MAXIMUM PRICE

The Guaranteed Maximum Price is comprised of the following Infraco Prices (further detailed

in Appendix 1.1 — 1.4 respectively), exclusive of Value Added Tax and in Pounds Sterling:
Bilfinger Berger Civil UK Ltd. £234,331,022
Siemens £126,901,621
CAF £55,781,634
and €5,829,805
SDS* £16,275,879
Total £433,290,156
and €5,829,805

*SDS GMP Price is included in Bilfinger Berger UK Ltd. Price, however it is broken out for
presentation purposes.

CONFIDENTIAL - Project Carlisle Initiative Proposal Page 9 of 33 _

TIE00885457_0011



APPENDIX 1.1

Bilfinger Berger UK Ltd - Guaranteed Maximum Price Breakdown

See Attached Supplemental Information CD:

Appendix 1.1 - BB — GMP Breakdown

CONFIDENTIAL — Project Carlisle Initiative Proposal Page 10 of 33—

N

TIE00885457_0012



€100 LStS88003IL

Edinburgh Tram Network

Praject Carlisle : "Guaranteed Maximum Price"

a
BILFINGER BERGER

civil
B = p = Appendix 1.1
Bilfinger Berger Civil UK Limited : GMP Summary Pagelof 15
[l . Direct Cost |
Prelims and 0
Method Related Charges Construction,Works
Change
- Construction 1
Original to W Origlnal Already Already Works Risk / Grand Total
item | Description SubContract 30 June 2010 Completion Subs Work itted® bmi New, Total Opportunity
Order and Agreed and Not Agreed Submissian
[ ) o) @ 12 L6eiai-thh m [T} 191 (10} (L4 [Pt 30} 1l [T )
Total for Direct Cost 66,310,114 9,930,764 25,940,080f 35,870,844 50,483,975 3,asa,us|| 30,883,523 39,789,536 us,oss.(ml 4,147,224 165,073,548
* At the 30th June 2010
|2. SDS Provider ! :
Scope Works
Change
Total
S Already Already i Risk/
Item Description Original Order Original Work Submitted” Submitted® and . wa r(“d mSk‘ &\ Opportunity GrandTotal
3ndAgreed Not Agreed - e
1y ) ) 19 £ L) n Wi=ata) " (101(8}448)
Tota| for SOSProvider 4,983,815 4,983,815 4,806,924 1,787,081 4,698,059 16,275,879 16,275,879
* At the 30th June 2010
[3. In Direct Cost ]
Indirect Cost
Risk /
Item | Description Oagamiticy Grand ]’:t:l
P m 1 7] W |
Totai for in Direct Cost 41,435,029 5,040, 46,475,029
| 4. Summary of Direct, SDS and Indirect Costs 227,824,455.42
Overheads 7% 15,947,711.88
Profit 3% 6,834,733.66

GMP / Overall GMP Summary finalxbsx

1/t

GMP Grand Total 250,606,900.96

Printed: 29/07/2010

printed: 29/07/201015:00



100 LS$588003IL

Edinburgh Tram Network Appendix 1.1
Project Carlisle : "Guaranteed Maximum Price" Page 2 of 15
Direct Costs : GMP Summary
GRAND TOTAL
Preli
relims and Method Related Codgirtiction Woeks
Charges
Ch:
2982 Grand Total
Orlginal Construction .
Original to to Subcontract Already Already A Works Risk /
item Description SubContract 30June2010 | Completion Work Submitted* | Submitted* and -k ) Opportunity
or! Submission Tota
Order and Agreed Not Agreed
t 12} 13) 141 st 161 17} L] 191 {6 to 91=(10) (11) WGy 0TpI)
1A McKean & Co 2,620,066 671,292 1,423,140 1,628,076 879,730 42,003 2,927,350 5,477,159 447,000 8,018,591
18 Crummock {Scotland) Ltd 184,430 12,500 433,230 5,313 438,543 635,473
1c Not Required
MacKenzie Construction Ltd 7,707,463 228,828 9,913,397 9,913,397
Crummock (Scotland) Ltd 2,451,198' 4,917 2,456,115 2,456,115/
grinces 1,977,106 1,977,106
St Class One 345,950' 29,298| 375,248 375,248,
Supplemental |
ent
1¢/10 Agreem Others 69,796 69,796| 69,796
Totals 1,977,106 1,977,106 10,574,407 263,043 12,814,556 12,814,556
Other Work in 1C/1D (non PSSA) 447,095 447,095 1,668,717 2,115,812 2,115,812
1C/1D Totals 2,424,201 2,424,201 12,243,124 263,043 14,930,368, 14,930,368,
1D McKenzie Construction Ltd 3,871,941 40,144 4,309,981 3,355,254, (490,128j 5,385,510 8,250,636 302,750 12,903,510
On Other On Street Works 3,327,111 1,295,098 1,383,192 1,618,345 {1,028,697) 146,343 735,991 72,620 3,486,901
ON Street Summary 12,243,319 2,190,964 7,128,812 9,025,876 284,263 11,941,342 8,581,216 29,832,696 822,370 39,974,843
2A John Graham (Dromore) Ltd 15,853,507 1,678,000 8,057,305 9,683,666 85,790 1,793,163 3,591,753, 15,154,372 480,182 25,369,859
5 Expanded Ltd 12,207,596' 2,462,979 3,259,938 9,198,688' 73,794 12,167,192 2,350,054 23,789,724 2,378,972 31,891,613
6 Barr Limited 12,588,218| 1,643,983' 1,110,014 10,451,039 1,337,249 1,639,659 1,286,243 14,714,189 305,70[1 17,773,!88'
7A Farrans Ltd 5,583,816 1,198,653 2,232,519 4,291,048 2,117,351 3,342,167 7,292,027 17,042,593 160,000 20,633,765
-
off Other Off Street Works 7,833,65 756,184 4,151,492 7,833,658| 16,688,241 24,521,906 29,429,582
OFF Street Summary 54,066,795 7,739,799 18,811,26!' 41,458,099] 3,614,183 18,942,181 31,208,320' 95,222,784 3,324,854 125,098,706/
OVERALL SUMMARY 66,310,119 9,930,764 25.940,080| 50,4!3,975' 3,898,M6| 30,883,523 39,789,536' 125,055,480 4,147,224 ISSMSQSE

tf

" At the 30th June 2010

Printed : 29/07/2010



SL00 LStS88003IL

Edinburgh Tram Network

Appendix 1.1

Project Carlisle : "Guaranteed Maximum Price" Page 30f15
Subcontractor Programme Information
PROGRAMME INFORMATION
{fam wEschption Subcontract Order C:::'::::::i:)d Mil::iilci::;r::;o(r)n Actual St?rt Date | Programme Status c:::_:::::;; d Adc!itional 'Carlisf:::;':zr:cr:me Weeks from
Start Date ) site on Site at30/6/10 Rediadlici Duration (wks) Completion 01/07/10
1A McKean & Co 19-Jun-09 96 23-Nov-09 09-Mar-10 9 wks BH 103 7 13-Jun-11 49
18 Crummock (Scatland) Ltd 06-Oct-08 n/a 01-Oct-08 13-Oct-08 n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a
1C Not Required n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a
1D McKenzie Construction Ltd 05-Jan-09 88 05-Jan-09 05-Jan-09 n/a 172 84 20-Apr-12 93
2A John Graham (Dromore) Ltd 01-Feb-10 65 23-Nov-09 23-Nov-09 21 wks BH 111 a6 20-Mar-12 88
5 Expanded Ltd 27-0ct-08 85 27-Oct-08 27-0ct-08 152 67 27-Sep-11 64
6 Barr Limited 03-Nov-08 68 02-Feb-09 17-Aug-09 On Prog 110 42 16-Dec-10 24
7A Farrans Ltd 08-Sep-08 56 11-Sep-08 11-Sep-08 150 94 25-Jul-11 SS

Printed : 29/07/2010




Appendix 1.1

Edinburgh Tram Network Page 4 of 15
Project Carlisle : "Guaranteed Maximum Price"
Subcontractor GMP Summary GRAND TOTAL
Subcontractor : McKean & Co (Glasgow) Ltd
s Prellms and Method Related
Section 1A : Enabling Works = "cm:x l Construction Works
Ch
e Grand Total
f Constrauction
Orlginal O-Seopelfer B;I:ni?a Io to to Original Already Already N Works Riski/
Item | Description SubContract Ly & 30June2010 | C b 3t Work|  submitted® | Submitted* and -~ Total Opportunity
Project Carlisle | SubContract Submission otal
Order and Agreed Not Agreed
Order
1 @ 13) ] [T is) 18l n 18 ta) 110} (11) (80 11)e{22) 113) (sfe{7a2bo13)
1 Preliminaries & General ltems 1,679,780 687,790 991,950 671,292 1,423,140 567,000 2,661,432
L
2 Method Related Charges 18,800 18,800 - -
3 Track and Formation 1,063,265 1,014,910 48,355 48,355 48,355 48,355
4 Tramstops 448,537 448,537 - . E
5 Accommodation Works 2,050 200 1,850 1,850 8,300 59,224 69,374 69,374
6 Highways 841,184 841,184 - - 1,866 1,529,100 1,530,966 | 1,530,966
7 Buildings - Substation 26,276 26,276 g & L ]
8 Structures 1,777,120 199,249 1,577872 1,577,872 879,730 25,921 320,739 2,804,262 2,804,262
9 OHLE 88,214 88,214 5,916 5,916 5,916
10 Lindsay Road Realignment - - - 953,286 953,286 'l 953,286
11 . 4 z
12 S
13 Risk Review Transfer / Deletion - 65,000 65,000 120,000 55,000
14 g
Total 5,945,227 3325162 2,620,066 671252 1.423.140 1,628,076 879,730 42,003 2,922,350 5A77,159 442,000 8,018,591
* At the 30th June 2010

o

K

Al
o

9100 LS¥588003IL

8

Printed : 29/07/2010




L100 LS¥588003IL

]

=

Edinburgh Tram Network Appendix 1.1
Project Carlisle : "Guaranteed Maximum Price" Page 5 of 15
Subcontractor GMP Summary
Subcontractor : Crummock (Scotland) Limited GRAND TOTAL
. N Prelims and Method Related .
Section 1B: Leith Walk Construction Works
Charges
Change
Grand Total
P I = %o Original Fead e Construction Risk /
riginal Alreal ready
as o 30June2010 | Completion sobcontract. | T Dot New e Opportunit
Item Description SubContract P Work ted ted* and FrE Total PP ity
Order and Agreed Not Agreed ke
t 2 (3) {4) [E] [C] a 18) (9 (620 9)a{10f (1) (414514 20)+(11)
1 Preliminaries & General Items 184,430 12,500 - 196,930
2 Method Related Charges = -
3 Track and Formation 433,230 5,313 438,543 438,543
4 i
5 -
6 L
7 -+ &
8 =
9
10 =
11 A
12 %
Total - 184,430 12,500 - 433,230 - 5,313 438,543 - 635,473

* At the 30th June 2010

Printed : 29/07/2010




8L00 LS¥588003IL

Edinburgh Tram Network

Appendix 1.1

Project Carlisle : "Guaranteed Maximum Price" Page 6 of 15
Subcontractor GMP Summary
Subcontractor : Various GRAND TOTAL
. Prelims and Method Related n
Princes Street Supplemental Agreement Ehiies Construction Works
Cha
pes Grand Total
i Original Construction
Original to to subcontract Already Already NES Works Risk / -
Item Description SubContract 30June 2010 Completion Work Submitted* | Submitted* and Tyl Total Opportunity
Order and Agreed Not Agreed s

[ 12l 13} 14 {5) (8) 1] 18! (s) (5t 8)=(10) (13) (apHs)H10111)

1 Preliminaries & General Items - - - -

2 Method Related Charges - -

3 MacKenzie Construction Ltd - 7,707,463 228,828 9,913,397 9,913,397

4 Crummock Scotland Ltd - 2,451,198 4,917 2,456,115 2,456,115

5 Peek Traffic - 1,977,106 1,977,106 - 57,135 S 57,135 57,135

] Siemens Traffic Controls - - 12,661 - 12,661 12,661

9 Class One Traffic Management 345,950 29,298 375,248 375,248

Total - 1,977,106 - 1,977,106 - 10,574,407 263,043 12,814,556 - 12,814,556

* At the 30th June 2010

Printed : 29/07/2010




Edinburgh Tram Network Appendix 1.1
Project Carlisle : "Guaranteed Maximum Price" Page 70f15
Subcontractor GMP Summary
Subcontractor : MacKenzie Construction GRAND TOTAL
3 J Prelims and Method Related
Section 1C/1D Princes St{ Non PSSA work) e acant =S Construction Works
ch
I 2NEC Grand Total
) Origina Construction
Original to 10 Subcoatract Already Already NE Works Risk / .
®em | Description SubContract 30June2010 | Completion Work Submitted® | Submitted*and} . Total Opportunity
Order and Agreed Not Agreed Ea
(1} 2 13 14 15) (L) (7} 8 {9) | ] (6o 9)={10) a1) (as)t0pf2a)
ab Preliminarles & General Items - - - e =
2 Method Related Charges - - -
3 MacKenzle Enabling Works 420,000 - 420,000 420,000
4 MacKenzle Site Investigation 187,500 r 187,500 187,500
5 Crummock Surfacing 447,095 447,095 1,061,217 | 1,508,312 1,508,312
1
|
- I - - -
Total 447,095 - - 447,095 - 1,668,717 - 2,115,812 E 2,115,812
* At the 30th June 2010
=
m
o
o
%
a >
H
(3]
I\l
]
- Printed : 29/07/2010
({e]




0200 .S¥588003IL

Edinburgh Tram Network

Appendix 1.1
Project Carlisle : "Guaranteed Maximum Price" Page 8 of 15
Subcontractor GMP Summary
Subcontractor : MacKenzie Construction GRAND TOTAL
5 : Prelims and Method Related A
Section 1D reduced to West End of Princes St Changes Construction Works
h
Onge Grand Total
' o to Original Construction Risk /
Original . Subcontract Already Already NeW Works .
Item | Description SubContract 30June 2010 Completion Work Submitted” | Submitted® and o Total Opportunity
or Submission otal
Order and Agreed Not Agreed
) 12 £} (L] £ 16) 71 L] 19} {6t0 9)=(10) n) (4}H(5)+{10)+{12)
1 Preliminaries & General Items 516,687 40,144 4,309,981 - 652,750 5,002,875
2 Method Related Charges - 3 - -
3 Accommodation Works - - - - -
a4 Highways 1,584,666 1,584,666 1,949,398 3,534,065 3,534,065
5 Landscaping - - - - -
6 Overhead Electrics 110,047 110,047 213,357 323,404 323,404
7 Sub-stations = = = - =
8 Trackwork 1,054,934 1,054,934 2,258,292 3,313,226 3,313,226
9 Tramstops 158,803 158,803 - 158,803 158,803
10 Drainage 156,500 156,500 168,386 324,885 324,885
11 Traffic Signal Ducting 111,068 111,068 45,305 156,372 156,372
12 Street Lighting Ducting (less original bill items) 104,572 104,572 22,513 127,086 127,086
13 Tactile Paving at Crossings 22,833 22,833 - 22,833 22,833
14 Bus Stop Shelters 25,421 25,421 378,259 403,679 403,679
15 CBR Testing on Trackbox 26,410 26,410 - 26,410 26,410
16 Deduct - 380m completed under PSSA - - (490,128) (490,128) (490,128)
17 Risk Review Transfer / Deletion 350,000 350,000 (350,000) -
Total 3,871,981 40,134 4,309,981 3,355,254 C 490,128 5,385,510 8,250,636 302,750 12,903,510

* At the 30th June 2010

Printed : 29/07/2010



Edinburgh Tram Network Appendix 1.1

1200 LS¥588003I1L

Project Carlisle : "Guaranteed Maximum Price" Page 9 of 15
Subcontractor GMP Summary
Subcontractor : Various [ GRAND TOTAL
Prelims and Method Related ;
Other On Street Works Construction Works
Charges
Chal
oes Grand Total
Original Construction .
Original to to Subicniract Already Already i Works Risk /
Item Description SubContract 30 June 2010 Completion Work Submitted* | Submitted* and s Total Opportunity
Submission ota
Order and Agreed Not Agreed
(1) 12 [3) (L] (£ 19 i [C] 19 {6to9)=|10) (11) (a)+{5)+{10}+{22)
1 RD Anderson 1,441 1,441 1,441
2 Lothian and Borders Police 2,845 2,845 2,845
3 Hunter Demolotion 14,500 14,500 14,500
4 Raeburn 368 368 368
5 Harper Generators 330 330 330
6 Daver Steels (Bar & Cable Syst 2,412 2,412 2,412
7 Scottish Water 755 755 755
8 Harper Generators 1,800 1,800 1,800
9 Gallagher Groundworks Ltd/ 1,110 1,110 1,110
10 Instalcom Ltd 4,550 4,550 4,550
1 Stanger Testing Services Limit 1,510 1,510 1,510
12 Beattie Chalmers Limited/ 8,854 8,854 8,854
13 Traffic Signs under estimate Section 1A 16,067 16,067 16,067
14 Traffic Signs under estimate Section 130,276 130,276 130,276
1C3/1D
15 On Street TM 1,646,163 1,206,410 1,333,862 - 59,120 2,599,392
16 Substation Housing Design (Portastor) 37,337 37,337 74,517 74,517 111,854
17 Trar.n Stop Shel.ter and Ancilliary 51,351 51,351 897 —. 52,248
Equipment Design [RWS)
18 Street Lighting 1,592,260 - 48,433 1,543,828 [1,069,172] 474,656 13,500 536,589
Total 3,327,111 1,295,098 1,383,192 1,618,345 {1,028,697) 146,343 - 735,991 72,620 3,486,901

* At the 30th June 2010

Printed : 29/07/2010




2200 LSv588003IL

Edinburgh Tram Network Appendix 1.1
Project Carlisle : "Guaranteed Maximum Price" Page 10 of 15
Subcontractor GMP Summary
Subcontractor : John Graham (Dromore) Ltd GRAND TOTAL
: Prelims and Method Related x
Section 2A and 5A (part) Construction Works
Charges
Change
. e to Original Construction Risk/ Ll
Original ) Subcontract Already Already . Works ]
Iitem | Description SubContract 30 June 2010 Completion Work Submitted* | Submitted® and o L5 5 Opportunity
Submission otal
Order and Agreed Not Agreed
m 12 13l 18) {5) 16} {7) 18} 9 (610 3}={10} {11) Qs {10p11)
1 Preliminaries & General Items 6,169,841 1,678,000 8,057,305 480,182 10,215,487
2 Method Related Charges
3 Section 1D - All Works 64,076 64,076 (64,076)
4 Haymarket Viaduct 1,139,067 1,139,067 41,790 86,936 146,276 1,414,068 1,414,068
5 2A Trackwork inc Drainage etc 1,083,745 1,083,745 44,000 575,015 687,241 2,390,000 2,390,000
6 Haymarket Terrace Sub-Station 116,191 116,191 21,964 138,156 138,156
7 Haymarket Station Tramstop 174,548 174,548 27,900 202,448 202,448
8 520 - Russell Road Underbridge 828,643 828,643 396,533 296,931 1,522,107 1,522,107
9 Russell Road Sub-Station 73,459 73,459 73,459 73,459l
10 W18 Retaining Wall 790,597 790,597 320,014 327,985 1,438,596 1,438,596[
11 SA Trackwork inc Drainage etc 623,008 623,008 840,861 1,463,869 1,453,869|
12 Murrayfield Tramstop 284,529 284,529 134,310 75,900 494,739| 494,739[
13 Rose burn Viaduct 2,853,229 2,853,229 123,447 2,975,676| 2,975,676|
14 521B - Murrayfield Ret Walls 1,462,165 1,462,165 615,128 2,077,293| 2,077,293I
15 §21C - Murrayfield Underpass 190,409 190,409 280,357 12,014 482,780 482,780
16 Schedule 4 Notified Departures 480,182 480,182 480,182
Total 15,853,507 1,678,000 8,057,305 9,683,666 85,790 1,793,163 3,591,753 15,154,372 480,182 25,369,859

A * At the 30th June 2010

Printed : 29/07/2010



£200 LSv5880031L

7@

Edinburgh Tram Network Appendix 1.1
Project Carlisle : “Guaranteed Maximum Price" Page 11 of 15
Subcontractor GMP Summary
Subcontractor : Expanded Ltd GRAND TOTAL
Section 5 : Structures e ans;::;:: e Construetion Forks
Change
Original Construction . Grand Total
Original to o stibcontract Already Already New Works Risk / ;
Item Description SubContract 30 June 2010 Completion Work Submitted® Submitted* and Subrssion Total Opportunity
Order and Agreed Not Agreed
11} 12 (3) ta is) 18 n (s) (s} 1610 3j¥{10) (11) (45)+{10}11)
1 Prelims Section 5 1,521,273 376,281 3,129,421 3,505,702
2 Prelims Edinburgh Pk Bridge 891,811 1,618,258 1,618,258
3 Prelims Carrick Knowe 427,285 316,754 110,531 427,285
4 Prelims W4 168,539 151,686 19,986 171,672
5 Risk 2,378,972 2,378,972
6 Structures 527 Edinburgh Park Bridge 3,388,189 3,388,189 460,456 384,772 4,233,417 4,233,417
7 Structures 523 Carrick Know Bridge 789,453 789,453 160,567 154,560 1,104,580 1,104,580
8 Structures W3 Russell Rd RW 1,736,747 5,685 1,742,432 1,742.432
9 Structures W4 Russell Rd Phase 1 430,590 123,675 554,265 554,265
10 Structures W4 Russell Rd Phase 2 3,453,820 187,875 3,641,695 3,643,695
11 Structures S22a&b Balgreen Rd Bridges 1,228,944 105,184 1,334,128 1,334,128
12 Structures 532 Depot Access Bridge 1,554,606 1,554,606 1,412,146 407,984 3,374,736 3,374,736
13 Structures A8 Underpass 1,034,444 1,034,444 788,674 61,809 1,884,927 1,884,927
14 Structures 526 South Gyle Access Bridge 632,202 632,202 803,516 157,332 1,593,050 1,593,050
15 Structures S21E Water of Leith Bridge 717,787 717,787 41,767 111,583 871,137 871,137
16 Structures 21DMurrayfield Tp RW 415,965 415,965 462,244 65,061 943,270 943,270
17 Structures W8 Baird Drive RW 479,832 479,832 586,866 203,239 1,269,937, 1,269,937
18 Structures W9 Balgreen Rd 32,722 32,722 220,117 36,841 289,680 289,680
19 Structures W11 bankhead Dr RW 81,334 81,334 423,711 40,141 545,186 545,186
20 Structures W19 Tramstop RW 209,110 209,110 192,663 111,597 513,370 513,370
21 Service Diversion/support 73,794 229,665 303,459 303,459
22 Discount Exc 5278523 (136,956) (136,956) (235,636) (36,953) (409,546) (409,546)
Section A -Total 12,207,596 2,462,979 3,259,938 9,198,688 73,794 12,167,192 2,350,050 23,789,723 2,378,972 31,891,613
* At the 30th June 2010

Printed : 29/07/2010



Edinburgh Tram Network

Appendix 1.1

* At the 30th June 2010

Printed 28/07/2010

Project Carlisle : "Guaranteed Maximum Price" Page 12 of 15
Subcontractor GMP Summary
Subcontractor : Barr Construction GRAND TOTAL
Section 6 : Depot Prelims angh'::t::d Related Construction Works
Change
Original to to Original Already Already P o Risk / S
Item | Description SubContract 30 June 2010 Completion SubcontractWork |  sybmitted®* | Submitted* and Subl:ln?:s,ion ‘1-’:::: Opportunity
Order and Agreed Not Agreed
&) L) 13) tal (5) L] (4] [0 m ] (11) Lap{she10}e(21)
1 Preliminaries & General Items 2,137,178 1,643,983 1,110,014 - 2,753,997
2 Method Related Charges -
3 Earthworks 92,000 - 92,000 58,457 50,446 = 200,903 200,903
4 Sub-structure - Depot Bullding 1,116,433 1,116,433 90,385 221,538 1,428,356 1,428,356
5 Sub-structure - Sub Station Building 57,983 57,983 57,983 57,983
6 Sub-structure - Power Bullding 55,155 55,155 55,155 55,155
7 Frame 1,160,334 1,160,334 219,887 1,380,221 1,380,221
8 Upper Floors 102,651 102,651 102,651 102,651
9 Cladding 1,206,649 1,206,649 78,790 3,657 1,289,096 1,289,096
10 Stairs 8,800 8,800 22,403 31,203 31,203
11 External Blockwork 108,406 108,406 81,390 189,796 189,796
12 Internal wall and Partitions 241,098 241,098 241,098 241,098
13 Internal Doors 146,900 146,900 46,402 193,302 193,302
14 Wall Finishes 117,785 117,785 117,785 117,785
15 Floor Finishes 202,247 202,247: 202,247 202,247
16 Ceiling Finishes 93,242 93,242 3,391 96,633 96,633
17 Decoration 35,926 35,926 35,926 35,926
18 Fittings and Furnishings 62,182 62,182 13,278 75,460 75,460
19 M&E 2,302,000 2,302,000 225,767 2,527,767 2,527,767
20 BWIC Services 25,000 25,000 25,000 25,000
21 Site Work 2,880,802 2,880,802 635,534 826,094 4,342,431 4,342,431
- 22 Sub Station Building 123,035 123,035 36,403 159,438 159,438
ﬁ 23 Power Building 109,846 109,846 763 110,609 110,609
o g 24 Sundries 202,565 202,565 217,793 144,529 564,887 564,887
8 o 25 Risk Register - - 1,658,943 1,658,943
g 26 Risk Revlew Transfer / Deletion 1,286,243 1,286,243| |- 1,353,243 67,000
g Total 12,588,217 1,643,983 1,110,014 10,451,039 1,337,249 1,639,659 1,286,243 14,714,189 305,700 17,773,886
~ |
o
o
N
H



G200 LS¥588003IL

Edinburgh Tram Network Appendix 1.1
Project Carlisle : "Guaranteed Maximum Price" Page 13 of 15
Subcontractor GMP Summary
Subcontrachor : Farrans Ltd GRAND TOTAL
Prelims and Method Related .
Soction SCpart) and TA Chacess Construction Works
Change |
- i . Grand Total
o ! s @ Original B dad - Construction Risk /
riginal real Alrea
ot - 30June 2010 | Completion S o Wi New Works Opportuni
item Description SubContract P! Work Submitted Submitted* and Subitision Total PP ty
Order and Agreed Not Agreed
[t 1) ] 19) 15) (6) ) (8) 18) | (6w9)=10) (11) (a)ssie{a0}si1a)
1 Prefiminaries & General Items 524,460 477,638 804,565 r 96,000 1,378,203
2 Method Related Charges 768,308 721,015 1,427,954 1 2,148,969
3 Enabling Works 112,091 112,091 593,681 1,223,314 1,929,082 24,000| 1,953,082
4 Track and Formation 1,661,460 1,661,460 253,766 1,519,733' 66,310 3,601,269 80,000 3,681,269
5 Tramstops 363,026 363,026 363,026 363,026
6 Tramstop Equipment 30,209 30,209 30,209 | 30,209
7 Drainage 1,011,137, 127,224 18,868 1,157,231 1,157,231
8 Ducting 379,295 379,295 69,391 448,686 448,686
9 Highways 101,853 101,853| 233,054 334,907 ZDS,DOO‘I 543,907
10 7A Ingliston P&R Substation 50,585' 50,586| 1,430 52,016 52,016
11 7A Gogarburn Bridge 529 885,140| 885,140| 123,010 48,772 36,670 1,093,592 45,000 1,138,592
12 7A Gogarburn Culvert 1530 54,653 54,653| 21,145 15,931 91,729 91,729
13 7A Retaining Walls 337,396 337,396| 4,750 6,699,179 7,041,325| 531,000 7,572,326
14 7A Culvert 2531 113,053 113,053| (22,294) 90,759| 90,759
15 7A Culvert 3 532 73,40 73,408| 6,345 79,753| 79,753|
16 OHLE 128,878 128,878 129,131 258,009| 258,009]
17 Risk Review Transfer / Deletion 471,000 471,000 {825,000) (354,000)
Total 5,583,816 1,198,653 2,232,519 4,291,048 2,117,351 3,342,167 7,292,027 17,042,594 160,000 20,633,766
* At the 30th June 2010

Printed :29/07/2010



9200 /S¥588003I1L

Edinburgh Tram Network Appendix 1.1
Project Carlisle : "Guaranteed Maximum Price" Page 14 0f 15
Subcontractor GMP Summary
Subcontractor : Various GRAND TOTAL
Prelims and Method Related
Subcontractor : Other Off Street Works dhatois Construction Works
Change
- o - Original Construction Risk / Grpadigfal
Original . Subcontract Already Already NEw Works S )
Item Description SubContract 30June 2010 Completion Wk Submitted* | Submitted* and T, I Opportunity
or| Submission Total
Order and Agreed Not Agreed
u 23 13 13 (&} 16) {7} 18 (9) 1620 9}={10) (11) 16pi5t 4 10lel11)
1 Preliminaries & General Items 1,871,557 1,871,557
2 Method Related Charges 50,000 50,000
3 Track and Formation 2,908,517 2,908,517 3,926,939 6,835,456 6,835,456
4 Tramstops 1,414,483 1,414,483 - 4,320 1,410,163 1,410,163
5 Utilities works 279,660 279,660 279,660
6 Highways 2,837,172 2,837,172 3,470,878 6,308,050 6,308,050
7 Buildings 291,299 291,299 52,959 344,258 344,258
8 Accommaodation Works 79,331 79,331 79,331
9 OHLE 382,187 382,187 75,662 457,849 457,849
10 S27 Edinburgh Park 1,164,295 1,164,295 1,164,295
11 A8 Underpass 1,773,699 1,773,699 1,773,699
12 5265thGyleAccess Bridge 125,456 125,456 125,456
13 S21E Water of Leith 441,000 441,000 441,000
14 W4 Russell Rd RTW 1,061,011 1,061,011 1,061,011
15 Other Structures 391,844 391,844 391,844
16 Miscellaneous 2,276,042 2,276,042 2,276,042
17 Off Street TM 756,184 2,229,935 - 2,986,119
18 Depot 1,350,497 1,350,497 1,350,497
19 Depotto Airport 223,298 223,298 223,298
Total 7,833,658 756,184 4,151,492 7,833,658 - - 16,688,248 24,521,906 - 29,429,582

* At the 30th June 2010

H

Printed : 29/07/2010




L200 LS¥588003IL

Edinburgh Tram Network Appendix 1.1
Project Carlisle : "Guaranteed Maximum Price" Page 15 of 15
Subcontractor GMP Summary
Subcontractor : Parsons Brinkerhoff
Design Scope Works
Change
Grand Total
L Original Scope Risk /
Original Subcontract Already Already New Works is ]
Item Description SubContract Work Submitted* Submitted* and Yy I Opportunity
or Submission Tota
Order and Agreed Not Agreed
1 PH Ill Detailed Design Deliverables 2,204,792 2,204,792 2,204,792 2,204,792
2 PH IV Construction Phase 1,104,023 1,104,023 466,926 1,570,949 1,570,949
3 Extended Construction Support 1,000,000 1,000,000 672,897 2,180,425 3,853,322 3,853,322
4 Design Support Team 675,000 675,000 41,423 141,912 858,335 858,335
5 Changes - - 3,189,303 271,977 1,082,493 4,543,772 4,543,772
6 Additional Technical Resources (ATRS) - - 158,301 150,000 308,301 308,301
7 Incentivisation 973,214 973,214 973,214
8 Prolongation 250,000 541,890 176,302 968,192 968,192
9 Design Coordination and Support 495,000 495,000 495,000
10 Disruption Claim 500,000 500,000 500,000
Total 4,983,815 4,983,815 4,806,924 1,787,081 4,698,059 16,275,879 - 16,275,879

* At the 30th June 2010

Printed : 29/07/2010




APPENDIX 1.2

SIEMENS - Guaranteed Maximum Price Breakdown

See Attached Supplemental Information CD:

Appendix 1.2 - Siemens GMP Breakdown

CONFIDENTIAL - Project Carlisle Initiative Proposal Page 11 of 33

TIE00885457_0028



6200 .S¥588003IL

SIEMENS

ETN - Edinburgh Tram Network date: 29-07-2010
Project Carlisle - Pricing

Overall Summary

Original Contract Value - Original CPA Split £96.917.006,78
Deductions Project Carlisle - Airport to Terminal Point -£3.704.441,04
Additional Costs Project Carlisle - Airport to Terminal Point i £26.005.861,69
CPA Project Carlisle - Airport to Terminal Point £119.218.427,43
Change Orders £5.308.309,69
Additonal GMP Carlisle components £2.374.883,46
Total GMP Project Carlisle 2 £126.901.620,58

') Total amount of the Offshore Euro price is: € 3'822.327,56.
Offshore Euro rates are converted to GBP at the rate: 0,83333 (GBP/EUR).
We reserve the right to adjust the exchange rate (Euro to GBP) on the issue date of the Change Order

2) We reserve the right to adjust the total GMP Project Carlisle should the payment schedule to be agreed between the parties result in additional / unanticapated capital financing
costs and / or charges.

page 1 of 5




0£00 2St588003IL

SIEMENS

ETN - Edinburgh Tram Network date: 29-07-2010
Project Carlisle - Pricing
Original Contract Value - Original CPA Split Deductions Project Carlisle - Airport to Terminal Point
[System Wide [System Wide
Amounl of:- Amourr! of -
Preiminanes zm.aoz.vu,esl Proiminanes -£480.078.¢
Design £11.605 508,01 Desian
] Accemodation Works £0.00| Accomodation Works
i Tram Supo% £1,058.275 98] Tram Supply
I Testing & Commissioning £40.751.37 Teshng & Commssoning -£40.751.3
| | Supenvisory Contral & Comms Svstems £3 492 980.08| Supenasofy Canlrol & Camams Syslams
| Spares £45.878.46 Spares
| Third Party Works £27,509,21 Third P: Works
ﬂmﬁmﬁl%m— £41.073.068,00 Wrsﬁ'x'—w—r of Sysiern Wioe £620.829,77
[Section A - Alrport to Haymarket [Section A - Alrport to Haymarket
lAmount of- Amouni ol
|
[ Prebminanes £618.277.79] Prelonmanes
1 Desgn Despn
Track and Formation Track and Formanon
i ramsiops & Equipment T ps & Equipme:
Dsoot Depot
| Highways Hghways
i Buikiings Buddings
[ | Interchanges
I Structures X Struclures
Supenoofv Conuol & Comms Sysiems £1.581690.44 Supenasory Control & Comm s Syslems
Ti [ t £841.5640,27| Tramstop Ecuroment
OHL & Sub-stations £10.031.473.91 OHL & Sub-stahons
Spares £0.00| Seares
Rak £0,00] Risk
bmwm 120 = Rirport fo Haymarke —Eo,ud
[Section B - Haymarket to Newhaven Section B - Haymarket to Newhaven
JAmoun! of - A 1 of.-
1
[ Praliminanes £125.606.91) Prelimmanes -£102.765.29
Deswn £0 00 Design

Track and Formalion

i Trams{ops & Equioment

Highways

Buildings

Interchanqes

Sleuctures

| Supenvsory Conlrol & Comms Svstems

Tramstop Eaugment

. OHL & Sub-stations

Spares.

Risk

Teock and Formation

-£1180.110.08

Tramstops & Equipment

Highways

Buidings

Inlerchanges

Stiuctures

Suoervisorty Contrat & Comms Systems

T 3

-£119.364.4!
-£131,730

OHL & Sub-stations

-£1 Ms,s:u.%

Est:k'.s

. Sec! h I rsul

£3.183,811 .!d

L)dﬂhal Contract Valua - Original CPA Spilt

m.snm,nl

IDcducrlom Project Cardisle - Alrport to Terminal Point

4:.704.«1.«]

page 2 of 5



1€00 LSS88003IL

SIEMENS
ETN - Edinburgh Tram Network

Project Carlisle - Pricing

date: 29-07-2010

Additional Costs Project Carlisle - Airport to Terminal Point

CPA Project Carlisle - Airport to Terminal Point

[System Wide [Systam Wide
=2 A Al Al
Amouri at- Amount of.~ |
1
Preliminaries £13.990.133.51 Prekminanes | £33.312220 01
Design £1.298539.83] Desan £12 SM.N?,!SI
Waorks Accomodation Works £0.00]
Tam Supoly ramSuopl
esting & Commissioning Testing & Commissisning
Supervisory Contral 8§ Comms Sysiems. uPervsory Conlmiz Comms Systrma
Spares Spares
Third Party Wosks hird P% Works |
MOV O;-: T W ew.zu.sf:.._gi Jod
[Section A - Airport to Haymarket ction A - Airport to Haymarket
Amounl of - Amount of -
Prebminaries E7858271.11 Prelmirisies
Design | Oesgn
Trock s F 2.:300.568 94 Track and Formaion
Tramstops & Equipment Tramslops & Equipment
Deool Degot |
Highways Highways !
Buldsnos Buidi |
Inlerchanges inferchanaes
Structures Structures
Superwsary Control & Comms Svetems Supnrvisaty Conirol 2 Comms Svslains
Tramstop Equisment Ttamstos Eaupment )
COHL & Sub-slalians OHL & Sub-stations i
Spares Spares |
Risk Risk |
SN T A= = RayieeT €10.167.840, (RGN ol Section A - AIGFOTE 10 Haymarkel
[Section B - Haymarket to Newhaven !Sedian B - Haymarketto Newhaven
Amount af - Amoun! of.-
T
Peeliminanes £27.709.64 Preiminanes | £50,647.26
Desfan €0,00 Design £0,00
Treck ang Formalbon £190.208,70| Track and Formation £8.292 235 84
Tramstops & Equipmont Tramsions & Equipinent E0.00
Hghways Highways £0.00)
Bulamnas Buitdings £0.0
Intarchanoes Interchanges EQ.
Structures Sltuciurns £0,
Supavisary Control & Comms Syslems Supervisory Control & Comms Sysiamns £1492,991,76}
Tramsiop Equpment Tramstop EQuipment £638.768.44
OHL & Sub-stations Em OHL & Sub-stations £4.348.692 29
Spares Spaes £0.00)
Risk Risk £0.00]
[EiR of Seiken B -HByMaTRot I0)NEWaYEN &_|v.m.za i - ven ©14.819.298.68
—_— =
I
dditional Costs Project Carlisle - Alrport to Terminal Point _ .£28.005.861,69) CPA Project Carfisle - Alrport to Terminal Point £119.218.427.48]

page 3 of 5



2€00 LSv5880031L

SIEMENS

ETN - Edinburgh Tram Network date: 29-07-2010
Project Carlisle - Pricing
Change Orders
|Topic Correspondence Price
Various Traffic Signal requirements IN'-rC-0050 i £30.550.32
Noise & Vibration survey INTC-0438 £146,128,00
Substation Quotations Scottish Power / Core connections TNC-0014 | £1.312.830,68
Guided Busway (Rheda City vs. Direct Fixation) INTC-0421 | £550.000.00
|HV/LVWorks -agreed variation TNC-0014 £324.683.32
| TS works (Urban Traffic Control) TNC-0016 £270.740.00
EoT#1 INTC-0001 1 £1.299.000.02
TS works - Mobilisation and Jct 41 INTC-0505 | £262.900.00
'VE-0015: Roseburn Street Viaduct- Impact from OLE 'VE-0015 | £12.063,00
VE-0014: A8 Underpass (height reduction 5m -> 4.5m) VE-0014 £140.010.96
Deoot Turntable (design) INTC-0412 £26.435.00
E&B Checking Impact on: Gogarbum-Bridge INTC-0111 £3.394,88
E&B Checking Impact on Edinburgh Park Station Bridge INTC-0160 £3.394,88
New Ingliston Limited (desicn) INTC-0258 £36.784,00
IBAA Dualling Praofing > abortive costs INTC-0417 | £8.136.00
E&B Checking Impact on: Baird Drive RTW INTC-0104 | £3.394.88
E&B Checking Impact on: Carricknowe Bridge INTC-0115 | £3.394,88
/Airport canopy (OLE impact) INTC-0277 | £30.216,76
Sub Station Cathedral Lane: Design-Support INTC-0281 | £27.192.60
Crawley Tunnel (Princes St.)- Abortive costs for TRW INTC-0305 i £10.144,00
Gogar Landtill, Trackform Rheda G to Ballast {design) INTC-0374d | £101.509.16
Floating Slab Design INTC-0515 £121.847,31
|Reinforced Rheda Track instead of BB improvement layer; (Shallow depth location) - design INTC-0588 £45.381,00
OLE related planning consents INTC-0612 | £66.704.00
Trackwork works disruption due to Princes Street works SV-0112 £138.820.21
|PSSA-TLC disruption costs SV-0100a £15.000.00
Design Chanae Edinburah Park Station / section 7A INTC-0152 £10.847.86
Roseburn Street Viaduct- Impact from TRW VE-0015 £50.982 64
gg_pgt_ T_u_rnta!gli(cgns}r_uctigr_k]_ 5 T 2 Ih_ITC_-gIM _2 £17.166,76
HV Scotish Power Connections (Gogar-D_epot Change): Maybury Road Overbreak INTC-0547 £47.203,58
|HV Scotish Power Connections: Switching Station location change at Gog:ar Depot INTC-0643 £90.492,00
iHV Ingleston Wayleave Problems INTC-0644 £35.547.00
enners Add| Reinforcement INTC-0645 | £65.414,00
|Total Change Orders | £5.308-309,69|
page 4 of §




€€00 LS¥588003IL

SIEMENS

ETN - Edinburgh Tram Network

Project Carlisle - Pricing
Additonal GMP Carlisle components

date: 29-07-2010

Topic

Price

Urban Traffic Light Control scope limited to Airport until Terminal Point

£2.087.086.79

OLE pole finials for street lighting £287.796,67
Total additional GMP compenents £2.374.883,46

page 5 of 5




APPENDIX 1.3

CAF - Guaranteed Maximum Price Breakdown

See Attached Supplemental Information CD:

Appendix 1.3-:CAF GMP Breakdown

Note: The CAF GMP is based on GBP and Euro values.

CONFIDENTIAL - Project Carlisle Initiative Proposal Page 12 of 33

Wﬁﬁ“

TIE00885457_0034



CAF cost associated with Project Carlisle

Assumptions:

e The Delay Costs below are generated by delays incurred by the project and fomalized with
Project Carlisle. They include the claims presently held by CAF for other delay claims
(MUDFA, ETN, etc.). There would be no double recovery, so if Project Carlisle would be
retained by Tie, the other claims for delay generated costs would be settled with these amounts.

e To obtain the total amount that would be due to CAF, we add two components: Delay Costs, as
explained above, and normal Contractual Payments pending as of 23 July 2010 (certified
milestones or not, all payments until completion of TSA).

e CAF has assumed Tie will continue to pay Tram Delivery Milestones as it is doing today. CAF
has assumed the Comissioning Milestones will not be payed until the infrastructure allows
Comissioning tests to occur, and therefore they will be delayed, incurring Delay Costs.

e CAF has analized the Infrastructure availability during the Comissioning, and presently
understands that the rate in the Contractual Programme (three trams per month commissioned)
cannot be sustained under the precarious conditions associated with Infrastructure availability at
the first stages of Project Carlisle. We understand that the rate must be a maximum of 2
tramways per month, and the Programme would need to be updated to reflect that rate.
Nevertheless we estimate that enough trams can be commissioned so no delay is introduced in
the start of service for that reason. As required by the Consortium in P. Carlisle, these delays in
tram commissioning should not generate LDs to CAF (as the tramways are being delivered to
date and are available for commissioning as contractually required).

e  The cost of the maintenance of tramways will decrease due to less kilometres of service per year,
while the line is not completed. We estimate the number of kilometres will amount to a quantity
smaller that what is foreseen in the TMA, and therefore needs to be agreed, logically the cost per
kilometre will be higher than the costs agreed, although the total Maintenance Cost according to
thc TMA will bc smallcr. CAF has not the information to estimate that TMA price reduction
(year — kms targeted by Tie under P. Carlisle), and it is not included in the amounts below.

e The Delay costs have been estimated according to the Programme Project Carlisle Revision 00,
(100729).

Delay costs:

OVERALL COST COSTS

Warranties

698.317,75 | euros

Technical office

104.000,00 | euros

Consultancy firms

77.328,00 | euros

Project Management

254.338,28 | euros

Mairntenance

448.283,33 | euros

Financial impact

600.991,79 € | euros

Foreign Exchange

67.199,51 | euros

Legal Department

46.800,00 | euros

cmercial Department

46.800,00 | euros

TOTAL 1

2.344.058,67 | euros

Cost at CAF IRUN for UT3-UT14

COSTS

Parking at CAF IRUN

813.713,27 | euros

Security for the trams

21.276,00 | euros

M F

TIE00885457_0035



Insurances 45.742,40 | euros
Additional Couplings & Uncoupling 0,00 | euros
Normal Maintenance 4.520,00 | euros
Lo_nglerm Maintenance 292.428,00 | euros
Total 2 1.177.679,67 | euros
Costs at RENFE IRUN for UT3-UT14 COSTS
PLking at RENFE IRUN 622.079,58 | euros
Security for the trams 217.618,46 | euros
Insurances 258.956,34 | euros
Additional Couplings & UncouplinE 48.738,00 | euros
Normal Maintenance 25.588,57 | euros
Long Term Maintenance 0,00 | euros
Total 3 1.172.980,95 | euros
COST at CAF IRUN for UT15-UT27 COSTS
PLking at CAF IRUN 0,00 | euros
Security for the trams 69.738,00 | euros
Insurances 324.476,11 | euros
Additional Couplings & Uncoupling 0,00 | euros
Normal Maintenance 32.062,86 | euros
Long Term Maintenance 316.797,00 | euros
Total 4 743.073,97 | euros
Grand Total (1+2+3+4) Delay Costs 5.437.793,27 cturos

TSA Pending payments:

TSA pending payments as of 27" July 2010: £13.074.780,34

e ¥

TIE00885457_0036



APPENDIX 1.4

SDS - Guaranteed Maximum Price Breakdown

See Attached Supplemental Information CD:

Appendix 1.4 - SDS GMP Breakdown

CONFIDENTIAL — Project Carlisle Initiative Proposal Page 13 of 33

cAt T

TIE00885457_0037



8€00 LS588003IL

|Summag¢

SDS CTC for BSC - Submitted Version 230710 v1

Assumptions:

* Certified on 13/07/10 for works up to 19/06/10
Fee for MUDFA/Utility works associated with the Collateral Warranty in favour of tie from the SDS Provider is not included

1 of 15

SDS ref: Type Description |Comments Fee to Complete |[Certified to Date* |Overall Fee
ULES0390A Core Scooe £ 220.013.00 | £ 1,984,779.00 | £ 2.204.792.00 |
ULES0390A Changes £ 1,892.768.34 | £ 2,651 .@4.06 £ 4543.772.40 |
ULE90485A DC - Design Coordination £ 141,428.57 | £ 353.571.43 | £ 495.000.00
ULES0391A Phase IV 3 875,961.43 | £ 694,988.00 | £ 1.570,949.43
ULE90393A DS - Design Support £ 141.911.57 | £ 716.423.63 | £ 858,335.20
ULES0392A ECS - Extended Construction Support £ 2,180,425.00 | £ 1,672,897.00 | £ 3.853.322.00
ULES0392A ATR £ 150.000.00 | £ 158.301.00 | £ 308,301.00
ULE90390A Disruption g 500.000.00 | £ < £ 500,000.00
ULES0474A Prolongation £ 768,192.46 | £ 200,000.00 | £ 968.192.46
ULES0390A Incentivisation g 973.214.28 | £ - £ 973.214.28
Total| £ 7.843,914.65] £ 8,431,964.12 | £ 16,275,878.77 |

1 in this Summary and is not therefore considered to be included in the 'Overall Fee' for this scope of works.



6£00 LS¥588003IL

&

\

#

SDS CTC forBSC - Submitted Version 230710 v1

SDS ref: ULE90390A Core Scope
Date from |Date to Description Comments Value
10% of late deliverables - secured
15 May 2008 01 November 2010|Phase Ill works outstanding when DAS issued £ 36.000.00
15 May 2008 01 November 2010|Phase Il works outstanding Systems Assurance deliverables | £ 193,011.00
15 May 2010 Adjustment for MUDF A contract _|-£ 14,603.00
15 May 2010 Adjustment for DCR0114 £ 5,605.00

Dates above relate to V 60 of the SDS Design Delivery Programme

Totali £ 220,013.00 I

2 of 15



000 L5¥588003IL

SDS CTC for BSC - Submitted Version 230710 v1

SDS ref: ULE90390A Changes
Date from |Date to Description Comments Value
15 May 2008 01 June 2010{BSC Change Instructed (DCO) Remainder of fee for instructed changes £ 866,246.09
15 May 2008 01 June 2010{BSC Change Estimated Changes not yet instructed £ 1,032,127.25
15 May 2010 Adjustment for DCR0114 -£ 5.605.00
Total] £ 1,892,768.34

3 of 15



LY00 LSS88003IL

SDS retf: ULE90485A DC - Design Coordination

SDS CTC for BSC - Submitted Version 230710 v1

4 of 15

Date from Date to Description Comments No. of Weeks |[Rate [Value
17 January 2010 31 January 2010{Remainder of DC monies Period 4 & Period 5 £ 141,428.57
Total [£ 141.42857




Zv00 LSvS88003IL

SDS CTC for BSC - Submitted Version 230710 v1

SDS ref: ULE90391A Phase IV
Date from Date to Description Comments No. of Weeks |Rate [Value
Pro Rata 25.6k per period
Plus £50k Post Construction
18 June 2010 15 July 2011|Fee for Phase IV - As Builts Surveys £ 409.035.00
19 July 2010| 01 November 2010{Jason Chandier 37.5 15| £95.00 | £  53,437.50
02 November 2010 31 May 2012|Jason Chandler 7.5 82| £95.00 | £ 58.628.57
19 July 2010| 01 November 2010|Kate Shudall 37.5 15| £95.00 | £  53,437.50
02 November 2010| 21 December 2011|Kate Shudall 15 59| £95.00 | £ 84,278.57
19 July 2010| 01 November 2010|Claire Paterson 37.5 15/ £38.00 | £ 21.375.00
19 July 2010 30 May 2012|Pauline Benn 37.5 97, £38.00 | £ 138,632.14
15 July 2011 30 May 2012|Colin Cromar 37.5 46) £49.00 | £  84,000.00
19 July 2010| 26 November 2010|Martin Alexander 4 19) £78.00 | £ 5,794.29
19 July 2010f 26 November 2010|Brian McCrear 24 19/ £95.00 | £ 42342.86
ICredit for As Built Drawings Yet to Be Completed -£  75.000.00

Jason Chandler

Kate Shudall
Claire Paterson
Pauline Benn
Colin Cromar
Martin Alexander
Brian McCrear

Totall £ 875,961.43 |

Full time Project Management during completion of the detailed design and then 1 day per week until the end of the commission

Full time commercial suppport during completion of the detailed design and then 2 day per week until the end of the commission

preparing invoices, ATRs, change estimates.

Secretarial and office management support to the completion of the SDS detailed design
Document control support until the end of the SDS commission

As built drawing preparation and CAD support

Updating of Design Programme until end of detailed design completion

Halcrow PM cover until end of detailed design.

5 of 15



€v00 LSvS88003IL

7"

SDS CTC for BSC - Submitted Version 230710 v1

SDSref: ULE90393A DS - Design Support
Date from |Date to Description Comments |No. of Weeks |Rate Total
01 July 2010] 01 November 2010[Alan Dolan 9.5 18] £ 95.00 | £ 15,858.21
01 July 2010/ 01 November 2010|Mike Coupe 375 18| £ 95.00 | £ 62.598.21
01 July 2010] 01 November 2010|Claire Ferguson 9.5 18| £ 38.00 | £ 6,343.29
01 July 2010] 01 November 2010]Laurie Mentiplay 15 18| £ 78.00 | £ 20,558.57
01 July 2010] 01 November 2010|Colin Cromar 37.5 18| £ 38.00 | £ 25,039.29
21 June 2010 30 June 2010|See Latest Application £ 11,514.00
[Total £ 141,911.57 ]

6 of 15




00 LS$588003IL

277

SDS ref: ULES0392A  ECS - Extended Construction Support

SDS CTC for BSC - Submitted Version 230710 v1

N
Q
[
U

Date from Date to Description Comments |No. of Weeks |Rate Total
01 July 2070|__01 November 2010[Alan Dolan - Time split with Design Support until 1/11/10 28 18| £ 9500 | £ 46,740.00
01 July 2010/ 01 November 2010|Claire Ferguson - Time split with Design Support until 1/11/10 28 18| £ 38.00 | £ 18,696.00
01 November 2010 25 May 2012|Alan Dolan 37.5 82| £ 95.00 | £  290.598.21
01 November 2010 25 May 2012(Claire Ferguson 37.5 82| £ 38.00 | £ 116,239.29
01 July 2010 25 May 2012|Chris Reid 37.5 99| £ 95.00 | £  353.196.43
01 July 2010 27 May 2011/ Tom Kelly 37.5 47| £ 95.00 | £  167.946.43
01 July 2010 29 July 2011|Scott Kelland 37.5 56| £ 7800 | £ 164,217.86
01 July 2010 31 August 2012|Jacek Stachowiak 37.5 113] £ 49.00 | £ 207,900.00
01 July 2010 01 January 2011|Steve Anderson 37.5 26| £ 78.00 | £ 76,885.71
01 July 2010 01 May 2012|Stephen Surtees 37.5 96| £ 95.00 | £ 340,982.14
01 July 2010 28 October 2010|Tom Culligan 37.5 171 £ 78.00 | £ 49,725.00
01 July 2010 01 May 2011{Kevin McGinty 37.5 43| £ 78.00 | £ 127.028.57
As required 2 months Roads Engineer - Lindsey Road and Depot access road 37.5 8l £ 95.00 | £ 28.500.00
01 July 2010 29 July 2011|Structures Engineer 37.5 56) £ 78.00| £ 164.217.86
21 June 2010 30 June 2010|See Latest Application £ 27.,551.50
Total [E 2,180,425.00 ]




§v00 LS¥5880031L

L

SDS CTC for BSC - Submitted Version 230710 v1

SDS ref: @ ULES0390A Disruption
Date from Date to Description Comments Value
01 January 2008| 30 December 2008|Net of EOT £ 316,902
01 January 2009| 30 December 2009{Net of EOT £ 503,149
01 January 2010 30 June 2010|Net of EOT £ 125,000
Totall £945,051.00 |
REDUCED CLAIM FOR EARLY SETTLEMENT THROUGH THIS EXERCISE £ 500,000

8 of 15



9v00 LS5+5880031L

-

SDS CTC for BSC - Submitted Version 230710 v1

SDS ref: ULES0474A  Prolongation
Date from Date to Description Comments Value
PB and Halcrow Prolongation Claim
15 May 2008] 26 September 2009} Up to 26th Sept '09 only £50k of £250k oustanding as per MoU £ 50,000.00
PB and Halcrow Prolongation Claim
15 May 2008| 26 September 2009| Up to 26th Sept ‘09 only £792k of total Claim minus £250k accetped under MoU £541,890.00
PB and Halcrow Prolongation Claim
26 September 2009f 02 November 2009 Up to 02nd Nov '09 only EOT bewteen 26th Sept ‘09 and 02 November '09 £ 60,252.00
PB and Halcrow Prolongation Claim
28 February 2010 16 July 2010{Up to 16th July '10 only EOT bewteen 28th Feb '10 and 16th July ‘10 £ 116,050.46
Total[ £ 768,192.46 |

Summary of supporting information
15 May 2008 to 28 February 2009

02 March 2009 to 25 September 2009
Total of above £791,890 for the period May 2008 to 25 September 2009
26 September 2009 to 2 November 2009 Detailed on Tab labelled Prolongation 26-9-09 to 2-11-09

28 February 2010 to 16 July 2010

Detailed in SDS Contract Additional Managament and Supervision Document of 31 May 2009
Detailed in e mail from Steve Reynolds to martin Foerder on 29/09/2009 13:25

Detailed on Tab labelled Prolongation 28-2-10 to 16-7-10

9 of 15




Lv00 LS$588003IL

SDS CTC for BSC - Submitted Version 230710 v1

SDS ref: ULE90390A Incentivisation

Date from |Date to Description Comments Value
15 May 2008| Present Incentivisation Issued on time £ 508,928.57
15 May 2008| Present Incentivisation Delayed due to tie/CEC Delay | £ 464,285.71

Total] £ 973,214.28

10 of 15



CRMEURGH IFA W NETWOOK 0 96 CHANCE WRITUCTED

¥ySDB Toem THN
e escy | X
nden Relto lle Shorl Thle JChangn Eatlimatn Change Order
5 Adjuatman) duw
Number Dale $illerd Number Dale _ Valiud EC Ehupe# lo DC
5 .
Number Diiy Vel pal _ vawe
DCRO024 DCRO024 03/09/200 € 36,619 | co/0212009) £ 316,61 [ 31,661 80
DCRO0&2 76 oannos: T 0,058 16/06/2009] £ 340,938 ¥ 262,522 726 € 78,41574
e e =g, - s 1 RPN - S A R —
DCROp82A DCR0082A 25/03/10} £131,514.75] 24/06/201¢) £ 100,877 L] 62,93890 i¢
HNCTE TN | Zaovooole o] Wl T P2 ) i ders0te T
| ochowez | 145 | .270022009] 8 _ _ 13,183 z £ =
DCRO104 143 DCRO104 T 1 asa2|  ocoort | zaoeeel|e 34,132 ¥ -fe 307160 ¢ 3413.20
| oonoes | %0 lapsvbraiqumsatgn ___f OCRO2S [ 2e0veompe e L] WU ool Ao (PP P, | ML) \L) | R | [ 1 |
DCRO1Z7 244 2ulsiig¥iarg Ovner Agreemenis| DCRO127 29/01/2009) € 14,265 DCO0BO g i 14,265 L] . E 14,265 00
[ geioiaE [0 2se T Ww:m Mﬂ:::l@k:.‘a@:w TR e e T [ BT M TEIR LN A
DCRO140 2 e »‘_”""““ arerih o DCRO140 29/01/2004 £ 298440  DCO020 2w e 299,440 X 200,624 80
DCROM41 89 ||e®onie Vacyclow.ry DCRO141 11/09/2000 4,894 (]
Rt R — RN W i PPISPPENEII e —— SE———
DCRO145 277 E""‘ dw roores¥ | perous 25/02/2009{ & 425574 ¥
DCRO147 287 |Partr Poris Access rd traftic signal |  DCRO147 26/0212009 7,178 L] e 7,00020 | 77780
ST R 7107 LI T NS 7 ¥ C N M FT TN e st iyt
DCRO160 DCRO160 17/04/2008) £ 14632 ¥ e sszoo]e :
%‘3 | Epesaia | , ; L - ¢
DCRO167 4 DCRO167 30/10/2004 £ 19,171 DCOoB4 1427000] £ 119171 [} N 13 20,00000 £ 99,17100 | £ 5,62500
- PR TR— PR P N ———— [ —
DCRO168 DCRO168 23/04/2009) £ 41,305 DCO044 amaas)| £ 41,304 [} A Ls 33,04360 | T 8,260.40
e L. - L - | p . e SR - _—
DCRO170 oone17a 02/09/2009 € 9,775 Dpcooze | oanazeos|e 1665 ) -le 3300 e 1,33200
| mijosanile T Emi] E £ AT 3
. Dyos;eoogle | e2en] £ M;b_._._._._.-
_.01/05/2009 e | 47243 ] £ Azsy ..o ]
== =L, 09 1} £ A1.713.00
DCRO191 310 e oty Vi DCRO1ST £ 16,284 3 1,628.40 |
DCRO0193 troal Lighting | kaysmvkd Temace |  DCRO193 09/12/2008| € 2122| Dbcoios oE1R016] £ a8 € - 3 80 00 |
BT ) BT Y (737 S NSO 17T SO 11 ) NN 7 O 0711 SO ). S | T 3 |0 7Y i) ESSniim
DCRO198 217 ;DWW E:“"‘ bevolr « DCRO198 27/08/2008] € 1,112 DCcouss 101312008 £ 1,112 e
DCR0200 450 Mm Bosdd DCRO200 01/10/2009| £ 5,944 DCOos2 101873003 £ 6,819 4 £ 875.00
Eorti Fots Draieage Approypts | DCRO202 | 10/1202008E 117714 | DCO0BS | 10n22000l ¢ 4,500 [ ——— £ 467.50 |
! - mmi_.wmtt_.m bcRuzo3 | Toji2/200ME. 13750} _DCODES ARSI 1) I AN | S L. P2
DCR0205 465 E!ml Oraone . DCRO205 10/12/2000| © 3,262 DCooa7 % 2,000 -‘l 126150 | £ 4250
DCR0208 s |CTmetey Thnne Untengronnd DCRO202 ownvennif e 20564 Dbcowr | csvraige 18,750 [ 1,414 00
oo fl o (SO Qe - . PR VAR hajuiptuinde IRyt (RS he— R S—
DCRO212A ar6 i A;:“P'“E’ DCRO212A |  22/02/201d| € 116773 Dcotos | cewiRarele 26,250 [ £ 93,14800 £ 3,570 00
DCR0213A arz  [SHwen Dvveloprimnd DCRD213A |  13m1/2008 € 1aggs0l bcom | iwzow|c 67,500 § 82,21500 | £ 89250
- : Wi b e e e A S ————
DCRO214 11/08/2009| £ 11,357 P62 £ 8,518 |
s B 1 ST Mot g 1 101
L £ _ . 11355] _0co O5BIIOLELE 11,250 iR -3,85450 o
L E .. 1007) _0CO104  LDGONGAOIE 3750 S | - e e - mE2SO SO e 55250,
DCR0227 376 e 137948  ocona | staange 60,000 1 77948|e 5400000 83,04750 4,25000
Wit N - ey
T 335034 (€ _Zpwezm] = 120lc vasiosamle TR T

TIE00885457_0048



EQNGUAGH TAAN NETRIQRX : BICCHANGE ESTIMATED:

I!y S0S From BES
[ Index ?;fo(?lim Short Tllle Section Cihanpe Eslimate Change Order
Number Clam Yolus i Dots Yelue
INTC(BSC)
Indax . —.|Rat ta tie hoi! T Bection § WNumber __ Dale rValue o o o Number Date Value
DCRO062 61 fGoger Surcharge Uliisation A DTRIDe2 0102008 & 1,994 ] ] 1,994.00
DCRO196 E’”"“" Camsiataiion THO sw DCRO196 2072008 € 77,900 W 7794000
....... s hanges 42 F R, S o
DCRO0226 oL E Base Special | Airporl A DCR0226 31/03/2010 & 27,890 £ 5578008 22,3150 & 297.50
DCR0229 (LE Plinths on Struclures SW (=T ] 09/04/2010) £ 115,526 [} 115,52575
DCR0233 529 |Gogar Landliliprofite re design  [7A DCR0233 1000372010 & 19,675 © 1967450 - |t 263,50
...... S RN Ly eSS Gl B st =, M N [P TPCTEL P a1 (PRSP AR S | AN TR TP
DCR0235 r:”“““g“""’" mosleinwak g DCRO235 08/0412010 £ 8,229 [ 822875 ¢ 4250
....... . [Bukoay Srege sy - > s inm ——aa e
DCR0237 Fwasing Track Design BW DCR0237 08/04/2010 € 66,510 i 68,51000
== - N FTEL o e o ¥ AATPLANLT 3N TN NS PSR (WP TRLIY [P i s i
DCR0238 ‘mlmmmuﬁ? CUSETa ncRozE 10/09/2010) £ 57,960 [ 57,960.00
O e, | [Pataioing Wals _ o E ol i e EERENTRETUAN. (NETRTIFFPE.NIAN | I M | HEVTTTEIRe TR "
DCRo241 Togio Survey ScotRal Depol 5A DCRo241 02103/2011)] i 1,54250 | £
- e O T . R iy CPCTI S ORCL LRI EACRRNICENU WS o] CPSTl TP SR s
DCRO242 167 |AecamodationWerks Wanderers |5A DCAD2e2 15/03/2010 i 692 00
...... B DR -1, ] iy papsppy s ——— FERPYRPSPE IR FFFPPRAOr [ OPST [RIFIPEUES I ————
DCR0248 LS&TH‘I;I?LL’:_;AW&MME" ah DCRUZT 14052010 E 61,69450
[Fwihes lo DCRO113 amendmenls
DCR0250 rwrequired lo Inlernal Relaining  |2A [=(=L0 )= 1) iHAEIEE 3,606 L] 3,606 00 | £
sl for Haymarkel Viaducl
DCRO251 E’_“""“" 25 Ll g 1S DCRO251 04032m0] © 1,140 E 1,14000
Aussed Fioad Relaining Wall R o - e o PR LA wTer Ly -
DCR0253 [ Ron ror o DCRO0253 2410572010 & 23,757 £ 23757.00
Fere K ol e T R -
DCRO0255 sowuriar Stceel 2 Way Change  [1D oCHo25% ESR010/ £ 49,980 L 850 00
DCRoO256 ’3&9;;:'1:;"5 SUTSla et ic oCnozss 3 23,114 ¢ 2000000 3,113.50
DCRO257 [Russuf Road Relaining Wall " nCR02S? EAEEHE T 7411 M 7,411.00

J1¥ovencan ground condilions W3

|Spooa] Trackform Conslruclion al
DCR0259 E' fow Dezsh obelut i DCRDZSY mm\on 4 72 ) E 18,720.25

£ ; ; g

DCRO134A 258 .'\I’L.I'unml luhie pronting - OLE 7a i 4,37800

PRETLTTSET el —. N BRI SRR ISP SN EPCIPESEPSE DUPSIPIE: SIS S pO p—— P PEPUEGUENPEERE I ——— T e—— e L -
DCRO0245 Special Foundalions SeverallSW [ 105,438 E 105,437.50

e — s — o s e Sms — 3t IS LML c——— -4 =

ReAzel Q1851 - Updale S8 MX file ] L4 3,833 £ 3,812 50

= ¥ =5 - F -
DCR0265 485 Hfr.mTumbackSIralegy SW [ § 80,000 B 80,000,00
DCRO271 OKE reyview al CAF lram - Close Sw § 7,733 s 773250

= o it GLOKE aoulyals and 3w ol F— s e o s 1 s s s e ol e s e
DCR0272 PHuymmiul OLE Plinths )-;i 1,883 [ ] 1,88250

e FRTa i T vze Py rrorres e Dt b o (o o ot || ESEC, SN | SSR—————— = . SN —
DCRO0274 Ground Improvement 5A [ 52,400 [ 52,400.00

...... e — 9101809 | _ 8 - i F TSR W NSRRI I r——

ik LigNTing Aew CommEn

DCR0222 g E 1D i 6,603 L 6,682 50

Ly A REN A S oG AR SR | | S Gt ERYTIIIEC [ MISECIRER) (R VIR | Sl e | R RO
DCR0230 SO It [ 57,500 B 57,500.00
DCR0231 Devespemnt Workshop W [} 73,157 K 73,157.00

R TE — AMesuSgrwnear _ | i — = s
DCR0264 Rl S e L £ 11,250 } L 11,5000
DCR0267 iDepo) Tram Wash Bqupmant 26343) N £ 2534300
Corjagdll s _cevsRel AT RS AV RDeg) 2 e g AR AN | s cmpillleme O, il = BTSN L
[Dego\Auveiad Grout shawing |
S M e - Ll Y (NN SISO NN IS DN O SNSRI
DCR0269 Ruwal 2% K00 preRs e P c 14,105 I £ 1410500
Ee"“"_‘ Subalatiots g ¥l
DCR0270 umbiop Lajou! Changes 23,888
uERoZTa ST G e 4,556 £ 455600
ENp— [ . ey o g i = o i e S A R —— . T Hl CEESa— K . —
DCR0277 CORCwixhomy E4nliurig and 78 10,000 & 10,000.00
Rondin ¥ 3 b d o S T Pl ey apen Al e AR
DCRO262 ”;g‘fll‘:"z:;;"‘su"::"‘ LA ™ e 8,000 L 800000
e A Fosmalg) Oes i L=- 4 5 i P
oL Eupdales lor schedules of
ik ) Hases - Revsiion F emailed lo S05| F 1350

Only Changes lisled above (plus previously inslructed) are included in ihe GMP fee
All above changes are eslimaied relevanl lo lhe associaled Change Nolices/Lellers/Email correspondance between SDS 8 BSC

12 of 15 |

TIE00885457_0049



rrmeH ¥ 808

DCRo281

DCR02682

fr5ogar Interchange - Name ChangeijEa=tug? Galeway

SESREST TE——

Gogar Inlerchange - A8 Drainage

ndex ‘,:':fu(::c’ {Short Thie JFull Description jehangeNotiticstion iChange Eainmate
Rojwrevos Duts Mumbme
INTC (BSC)
R hoA Tithe Full Descrlnlion Raferenca Date Numher
e - S S p— == So] N W O] [
DCRO144 (SiageE | andscape Diawings. 145 — c 4 ﬁgvgmnwoﬂfm-mn
BCRa%2s "= [3ouih Gyle Access Bridge Detaled | and Sgn| our & " TScape nat yut confrmed
—r . fon, st DA B ey 0. L e e e e e e ———————— — = 2=
Tower Place Bridge - Remove Ih
RDC154 21/01/2010 Scope nol yel confimed - currently thought to ba
DGRO232 fRamp, Rem‘;i”ei;:"gfgaaswlm e AOC154 ADC1seA (20772010 13 ° unapproveable No Estimate included In GMP
] TR = e B~ T
i ECTIA_HI o verations ‘ [Aodvanaroatatrar s in Caslno area ! E_._._. --Jhs.mﬂmmldﬂu". R e g
— = [New CEC caomment reiaicd to he
Advan ced Directional Signingfor ‘Scopeotyettonfimed—
DCR0243 L >onstituion St jowwson of addiional signs, not (4 No Estimale included in GMP
e o = ET AT O - Ll Egs o
Scopo ral ret condmad
:ti:ufq_a odsayRdphonemast « T P S
DCRO252 lounting of sign plates on ] 3 01 ot
....... o pngsorralngs - - RPN 5| S — SersoicdeinGrY
Besig of curtain walls required at
DCRUZS1 Hlasotrsn Bi¥iodoct curtam wies [Roacurn Slintleuol current lencing  |R0C167 20105/2011) t e i
oropaasts inthie vicinity of each abutment
e |[Mirayfield Tramstop Layout B ey el - T | Scapa ot yet conbimed
DCRO266 l8obard. Fence and Tumstile Changes .
Changes e 2 . 1 v
i oree AR, prms Cie - - 2 HoLamlnochgod W OMP_
Ipicardy Place Detalled Design |Furihar t6 DCA0173 & DCR0221 [ el .

13 of 15

B [ T

? 29/07/2010
&

TIE00885457_0050




LS00 LSS88003IL

|EOT bewteen 26th September ‘09 and 2nd Nov '09 20/07/2010
F’:‘mployeelSuppﬁer Data [Week Total
28/09/2009( 05/10/2009| 12/10/2009 19/10/2009| 26/10/2009
|CHANDLER, JASON ROY Sum of Quantity 35.5 34.5 37.5 875 30 175
Average of Contract Rate 95 95 95 95 95 95
Sum of Contract Estimate 3372.5 3277.5 3562.5 3562.5 2850 16625
CHANDLER, Mrs. CARLA (CARLA) |Sum of Quantity 11.5 29 37.5] 33.5 325 144
|Average of Contract Rate 78 78 78| 78 78 781
Sum of Contract Estimate 897 2262 2925 2613 2535 11232
SHUDALL, KATE Sum of Quantity 7.5 11.5 12.5 12.5 12,5 56.5
Average of Contract Rate 95 95 95 95 95 95
Sum of Contract Estimate 712.5 1092.5 1187.5 1187.5 1187.5 5367.5
Sum of Quantity 9 11 12.5 12.5 12.5 57.5
Average of Contract Rate 95 95 95 95 95 95
Sum of Contract Estimate 855 1045 1187.5 1187.5 1187.5 5462.5
Sum of Quantity 8.5 11 12.5 12.5 12.5 57
Average of Contract Rate 95 95 95 95 95 95
Sum of Contract Estimate 807.5 1045 1187.5 1187.5 1187.5 5415]
Total Sum of Quantity 72 97 112.5 108.5 100 490
Total Average of Contract Rate 93.45454545 91.6 91.6 91.6] 92.34375| 92.10077519|
Total Sum of Contract Estimate 6644.5 8722 10050 9738 8947.5 44102|
Halcrow_
Brian McCrear 85
95
8075 8075
Laurie Mentiplay 85
95
8075 8075
Total £ 60,252.00

14 of 15



2S00 LSS880031L

EOT bewleen 28 b

15 of 15

TWeoeh
0'oyDIL} Tm20i0) 1RS20Nd] 22032910 Z8030h] R sa i 12/04/20 10 15/04/2010] 28/047010} B0S7e0 107 10/05/20T0R__17705/2010724/05/20 10} 3t.05/20 mmm-wmw
5. 75 S — _ﬂ" 30 7.5
. — | — — ’-“="E
33725 =2 geas]  duso]  ansg) 20! 1425
10,31 25 12.5
——a—a———
L :-Iﬂm-bj-zL &
12§ [ 25
- ——  — —
187, TI87. 11875 18T S 30 950 & &0
_ﬂj—a‘ 12 126 5 10, 125
=5 o5 E] g5 a5 95 ]
11675 __E7S LA e < X0 12 273 ) 350
2] 151 18] 3
1228221 151,36 0
[P 137,16 X
Eal 129573 2711.16 a3 9oonal]
95 e 95| 157 9566667) 38.30352944] 5| 83 123.1200
ausl 0.7 4 2=l o2y
Halcrow

nan McCrear

lLaure M!nllpliy

Management ot completion os SOS Phase Il warks:



APPENDIX 2

VALUATION OF TIE CHANGES AND PROLONGATION
1 TIE CHANGES
1.1 We propose that amendments to the existing Schedule Part 4 Appendix G would be
appropriate to simplify the rules concerning valuation of tie Changes and to establish rates for
valuation of prolongation.

1.2 The valuation of any tie Change will continue to be made in accordance with Clause 80.6.

1.3 Where Clause 80.6.3 and/or 80.6.4 applies and to the extent that they apply to a tie Change
then the valuation shall be on the basis of Actual Cost or Estimated Actual Cost.

14 In respect of a valuation of any work under 1.3 above the tie Representative shall apply head
office overheads and profit percentages to the appropriate elements of Actual Cost or
estimated Actual Cost as follows:

(a) Civil Engineering works 10%
(b) Systems and Track works 17%
1.5 In all cases where a tie Change is being valued in accordance with Clause 80.6, Site related

overhead (Preliminaries) shall be valued and added as follows:
7.4% to be added to the net valuation of the tie Change to cover the Consortium Preliminaries.

17.5% to be added to the net valuation of the tie Change to cover any other Preliminaries with
regard to any tie Change associated with Civil Engineering Works, provided that this
calculation shall in no case apply to Systems and Trackwork or claims for other Preliminaries
in relation to prolongation costs arising from extensions of time or delay.

Site related overhead (Preliminaries) in respect of Systems and Trackwork and in respect of
Tram Supply Obligations shall be valued in accordance with paragraph 2 (Prolongation)

below.
2 PROLONGATION
2.1 Infraco acknowledges that the principle of valuation of prolongation costs arising from

extensions of time granted has been established through the mediation process leading to
agreement of the Estimate for Infraco Notification of tie Change number 1. tie Change Order
number 116 reflects the basis of this agreement. Infraco proposes that:

(a) Prolongation costs including Preliminaries elements relating to Systems and
Trackwork shall be based on Actual Cost or Estimated Actual Cost of the resources
and/or labour employed by Infraco or its sub-contractors.

(b) In respect of the valuation of cost elements relating to Systems and Trackworks, 17%

is to be added to the Actual Cost or Estimated Actual Costs in respect of related head
office overheads and profit percentages.

CONFIDENTIAL — Project Carlisle Initiative Proposal Page 14 of 33

e F

TIE00885457_0053



(e) Preliminaries elements in relation to prolongation costs which relate to Civil
Enginecring Works arising from extensions of time or delay, valued in accordance
with the rates sct out in Appendix 2.1 hereto.

(d) In all cases where prolongation is being valued in accordance with Clause 80.6 costs
which relate to the Tram Supply Obligations shall be valued on the basis of Actual
Cost or estimated Actual Cosl.

CONFIDENTIAL - Project Carlisle Initiative Proposal Page 15 of 33

M T

TIE00885457_0054




APPENDIX 2.1

PROLONGATION CALCULATION WORKSHEET

See Attached Supplemental Information CD:

Appendix 2.1 - Prolongation Calculation Worksheel

CONFIDENTIAL — Project Carlisle Initiative Proposal Page 16 of 33

A F

TIE00885457_0055



89600 2S¥$88003I1L

Edinburgh Tram Network

Project Carlisle: "Guaranteed Max!imum Price"
Bilfinger Berger - Prolongation Calculation Sheet

Bilfinger Berger Preliminaries

Appendix 2.1
Page 1 of 1

Sectlan of Works Description of Works Contractor et Delay (Wks) Weekly Rate Total
Start Date Finish Date
|Overhead BB - Overhead cost (Staff, Office, Business Cost) Bilfinger Berger 01July 2010 20 August 2012 0.00 -~ £ 117.030.87 | £
Consortium Offfice/Overhead Subtotal £ v
Section of Works Description of Works Contractor e Delay (Wks) Weekly Rate Total
Start Date Finish Date
| On Street 1A |Enabling Works Ch 0-550 to Tower Place Bridge |Bilfinger Berger 01 july 2010 13 June 2011 0.00 £ 5852.94| £
1A Traffic Management IBillinger Berger 01 July 2010 06 May 2011 0.00 £ £
1D Haymarket to Lothian Road Junction Ch 350 - 1250 lBiIIinger Berger 01 July 2010 20 Aprll 2012 0.00 £ 11,696.48 | £ 1
1D Traffic Management IBiIfinger Berger 01July 2010 05 April 2012 0.00 £ - £ .
‘On Street’ Subtotal | € v
| Off Street 2A / 5A (partly) haymarket to Murrayfield Underpass I_Bilfinger Berger 01 July 2010 20 March 2012 0.00 £ 13,279.90 | £
5 |'Section 5 overall [Bilfinger Berger 01 July 2010 20 March 2012 0.00 £ 3556003 £
6 Depot Area '3ilfinger Berger 01 July 2010 16 December 2010 0.00 £ 5352.73 | £
7A / 5C (partly) Depot to Edinburgh Airport IBiIfinger Berger 01 July 2010 25 July 2011 0.00 £ 8.259.43 | £ 1
“Off Street Subtolal | £ -
Biifinger Berger Preliminaries Subtolal | € v

Sub Contract Costs

Project Carlisle
Sactlon of Warks Description of Works Contractor T e Delay (Wks) Weekly Rate Total
On Street 1A I!Enabling Works Ch 0-550 to Tower Place Bridge IMcKean & Co 01 July 2010 13 June 2011 0.00 { 35,774.08| £
1A | rraffic Management |crass one 01uly 2010 13 June 2011 0.00 £ 940143 | £ .
1D [iHaymarket to Lothian Road Junction Ch350 - 1250 [[McKenzie Construction Ltd 01 July 2010 20 April 2012 0.00 £ 42,661.45 | £
1D | Traffic Management |Class One 01 July 2010 20 April 2012 0.00 £ 16,037.73 | £
'On Street’ Subtotal | £ v
Off Street 2A/ 5A (partly) Haymarket to Murrayfield Underpass IJohn Graham (Dromore) Ltd 01 July 2010 20 March 2012 0.00 ty 99,976.97 | £
5(S) All Structures (only) IExDanded 01 July 2010 27 September 2011 0.00 £ 76,02545| £
5(0) All Other works {excl. structures) IOIher Sub-Contractors 01 July 2010 20 March 2012 0.00 £ 27,600.37 ?-'- TS .
. Jospot Aea Barr Limited 01 July 2010 16 December 2010 0.00 £ 3321026 | £ S
] 7A75C (partly) Depot to Edinburgh Airpart [Farrans Ltd 01July 2010 25 July 2011 0.00 3 4409379 | £ R
i Off Street Traffic Management [Class One 01 July 2010 27 September 2011 0.00 £ 38,158.73 | £
‘Otf Streel’ Subtotsl | £ B
Sub-Contractor Subtotal | £ -
TOTAL | £ -

Printed: 29/07/2010



APPENDIX 3

GMP DRAWINGS

3.1 BSC GMP Drawings

See Altached Project Carlisle BBUK GMP CD:

See Attached Supplemental Information CD:
Appendix 3.1a — GMP Drawing Register |
Appendix 3.1b - GMP Drawing Register 2

Appendix 3.1c - GMP Drawing Register 3

3.2 Siemens Design Submissions

See Atlached Carlisle Siemens Appendix 3 CD:

CONFIDENTIAL - Project Carlisle Initiative Proposal

Page 17 o 33

o

TIE00885457_0057



APPENDIX 4

PROJECT CARLISLE SCOPE

The design, construction, installation, commissioning, tram procurement and supply, system
integration, infrastructure maintenance, tram maintenance and supply of related equipment,
spares and materials, warranties, information, licences and related infrastructure in respect of
those parts of the Edinburgh Tram Network as defined in this Proposal:

Off-Street Works to the following Sections from Haymarket to Edinburgh Airport:
1. Section 2A — Haymarket to Roseburn Junction;
2. Section 5A — Roseburn Junction to Balgreen;
3. Section 5B — Balgreen to Edinburgh Park Central;
4. Section 5C — Edinburgh Park Central to Gogar;
5. Section 6 — Gogar Depot;

6. Section 7A — Gogar to Edinburgh Airport.

On-Street Works to the following Sections from Haymarket to Princes Street East:

1. Section 1D - Princes Street West to Haymarket;

2. Princes Street West to the east end of Princes Street East (i.e. Terminal Point).
Enabling Works in Section 1 A are as follows and as detailed in the electronic record of “GMP
Drawings”

1. Newhaven Tramstop to Retaining Wall 1A — fill to underside of trackslab;

2. Lindsay Road Retaining Walls 1A, 1B, 1C and 1D — design and construction;

3. Lindsay Road Link Road to Ocean Drive — removal of retaining wall and footpath,
removal of trees and ground preparation, placing of earthworks fill and re-grading of
profile;

4. Lindsay Road —lowering works;

5. Tower Place Bridge — works to be completed, including the final roadway and the track
as per shallow track design completed by SDS;

N.B. No systems-related works required.

CONFIDENTIAL - Project Carlisle Initiative Proposal Page 18 of 33
——00,

TIE00885457_0058



In General

The Guaranteed Maximum Price is for the construction and delivery of the design shown on the
drawings, specifications, schedules and submissions contained in the electronic record of “GMP
Drawings”. Changes in Procurement Laws, Tax Rates, Design Standards or Specifications, or
changes in the Code of Construction Practice shall be considered a tie Change.

For the avoidance of doubt and further reference below to the Guaranteed Maximum Price being
based on the GMP Drawings in the individual localities, is simply for added emphasis. Infraco
shall not be obliged to build anything other than the design shown in the GMP Drawings unless
instructed otherwise by tie through a tie Change Order, or as negotiated between the Parties.

Rosebum Viaduct

The Guaranteed Maximum Price is based on the drawings, specifications and schedules
contained in the electronic record of “GMP Drawings”.

Gogarburn Landfill Site (Section 7A)

The Guaranteed Maximum Price is based on tie’s recommendation, which is included in
the electronic record of “GMP Drawings”, which amends trackform to ballast and
includes a track retaining structure in the vicinity of the 50m radius curve to the east of
Gogarburn Bridge and an element of earth retention. The GMP Programme assumes that
a maximum three month surcharge period is required and that access will thereafter be
available to Infraco in accordance with its the GMP Programme.

Outstanding Approvals etc.

Consents from Third Parties, in so far as it is required to obtain agreement of approval,
have been identified when possible in the Programme. In the event other Consents or
Third Party Approvals are required they shall be procured by tie in accordance with the
GMP Programme, and in the event of a delay or additional cost Infraco shall be
compensated by tie Change Order.

Trackform Type Confirmation

The trackform type at each location is based on the actual design as defined in the
electronic record of “GMP Drawings” (SPM-TRW-GEN-0018)

Murrayfield Stadium Accommodation Works

These works are being carried out by others with an expected completion date of
31 October 2010. The GMP Programme is based upon this completion date and assumes
that access will be available thereafter in accordance with the GMP Programme.

South Gyle Access Bridge — sewer clash at [Structure Number 26]

The sewer is being diverted by others with an expected completion date of
31 October 2010. The GMP Programme is based upon this completion date and assumes
that access will be available thereafter in accordance with the GMP Programme.

The Guaranteed Maximum Price will be based on the Drawings as included in the
electronic record of “GMP Drawings”.

CONFIDENTIAL — Projcct Carlisle Initiative Proposal Pagc 19 of 33
. F

TIE00885457_0059






